BGN m 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

EBIT 56.0 58.1 63.8 72.1 79.0 85.7 93.5 101.7 110.4 119.6

NOPLAT 48.7 50.5 55.5 62.7 68.7 74.6 81.3 88.5 96.1 104.1

Depreciation 45.2 49.0 50.3 49.0 46.9 44.5 41.9 39.1 36.0 32.7

Change in NWC -45.0 -24.4 -28.9 -19.8 -20.6 -19.5 -18.0 -17.6 -18.2 -18.9

Capex -37.8 -58.2 -47.6 -28.5 -29.2 -29.9 -30.5 -31.2 -32.0 -32.7

FCF 11.2 16.9 29.4 63.5 65.8 69.8 74.7 78.7 81.9 85.2

PV of FCF 11.2 15.4 24.4 48.1 45.4 43.8 42.7 41.0 38.9 36.9

  I. Perpetuity (g=1%) II. Exit EV/EBITDA (7x)

Sum of PV 348  348   Risk-Free Rate   5.0%

PV of Terminal value 421  458   Levered Beta   1.88

Total EV 769  806   Risk premium   6.0%

Net Debt (2019A) -387  -387   Cost of Equity   16.3%

Minority interest -19  -19   Cost of Debt   3.5%

Provisions -6  -6   Tax Rate   13.0%

Dividend paid -6  -6   Effective Cost of Debt   3.0%

Equity value 350  387   Weight of Equity   50.6%

Price target (BGN) 2.60  2.87   Weight of Debt   49.4%

Average   2.73   WACC   9.7%

 12M price target   3.00

Source: WOOD Research

PT sensitivity to WACC and terminal growth rate

WACC/terminal growth -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%

7.7% 3.9 4.1 4.4 4.7 5.1 5.5 6.0 6.6 7.4

8.2% 3.4 3.6 3.9 4.2 4.5 4.8 5.2 5.7 6.3

8.7% 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.7 3.9 4.2 4.6 5.0 5.4

9.2% 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.7 4.0 4.3 4.7

9.7% 2.3 2.5 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.5 3.7 4.1

10.2% 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.5

10.7% 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0

11.2% 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.6

11.7% 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.2

Source: WOOD Research

Sopharma Group 18 WOOD & Company

Peer valuation table

Name Country Price Mkt Cap   PER   EV/EBITDA   EBITDA margin

   (LCU) (EUR) 20E 21E 22E   20E 21E 22E   20E 21E 22E

SOPHARMA AD SOFIA BP 3.15 217 7.9 10.2 9.1   8.2 8.0 7.8   7.4% 7.4% 7.4%

Healthcare Service Providers   13.4 12.0 10.4   8.8 7.6 7.2   2.4% 2.5% 2.6%

MCKESSON CORP US 153.3 22,081 10.4 10.7 9.0   7.7 7.9 7.2   1.8% 1.6% 1.6%

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE INC US 42.1 32,769 7.7 7.1 6.7   7.1 6.5 6.3   5.4% 5.6% 5.5%

AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP US 99.9 18,048 13.4 12.2 11.1   8.8 7.4 6.7   1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

CARDINAL HEALTH INC US 52.3 13,567 9.9 9.6 8.8   7.1 6.7 6.1   1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

OWENS & MINOR INC US 7.59 425 15.4 12.0 10.4   8.8 7.6 7.4   2.4% 2.5% 2.5%

SIGMA HEALTHCARE LTD AU 0.63 408 48.1 25.0 19.5   16.3 11.8 10.2   1.7% 2.3% 2.6%

JOINTOWN PHARMACEUTICAL-A CH 19.0 4,477 15.9 13.3 11.0   10.3 11.1 9.8   3.9% 4.2% 4.2%

CHINA NATIONAL MEDICINES-A CH 39.4 3,732 2.5 2.2 2.0   10.9 9.4 8.3   5.4% 5.6% 5.6%

ORIOLA CORP -B FI 2.02 368 15.7 12.6 11.3   6.3 5.6 5.2   3.4% 4.5% 4.6%

Pharmaceutical producers   12.5 11.7 11.0   7.8 6.8 6.1   26% 26% 27%

PERRIGO CO PLC IR 55.1 6,676 13.6 12.6 11.7   11.0 9.9 8.9   18% 19% 19%

LANNETT CO INC US 7.45 267 7.2 6.0 5.1   6.4 6.1 5.5   26% 26% 27%

DERMAPHARM HOLDING SE GE 44.8 2,414 23.2 19.8 17.9   13.9 12.2 11.3   25% 27% 27%

KRKA SV 82.8 2,715 11.3 10.8 10.5   6.3 5.9 5.9   26% 26% 25%

RICHTER GEDEON NYRT HU 6,490 3,420 14.4 12.5 11.4   7.7 6.5 5.5   24% 26% 27%

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC JO 27.2 6,934 17.2 15.7 14.3   9.8 8.9 8.0   28% 29% 29%

MYLAN NV US 16.1 7,407 3.7 3.6 3.5   5.4 4.4 3.8   30% 31% 31%

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL-SP ADR IS 12.2 11,889 4.9 4.6 4.4   7.9 7.1 6.4   29% 29% 30%

Peers median   11.9 11.2 10.4   8.0 7.5 6.9

Sopharma vs peer median   -33% -10% -13%   2% 7% 12%

Source: Bloomberg, WOOD Research

As a sanity check for our DCF valuation, we look at Sopharma’s three-year forward earnings on median

peer multiples both for healthcare service providers – here, primarily drug distributors – and

pharmaceuticals producers. For the latter group, we have tried to select from peers that have a similar

production portfolio to Sopharma (e.g., Perrigo, Dermapharm), are similar in terms of region (e.g., Krka),

or that produce a broad spectrum of non-proprietary drugs (e.g., Mylan). In the end, we see that the

median multiples for both groups are rather similar – EV/EBITDA multiples in a range of 6-8x – regardless